MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND NINTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

January 3, 1979 to June 15, 1979

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

Kennebec Journal Augusta, Maine 1979

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND NINTH LEGISLATURE
1979

CHAPTER 54

H. P. 1265 — L. D. 1514

AN ACT to Allocate Moneys for the Administrative Expenses of the Bureau of Alcoholic Beverages, Department of Finance and Administration and the State Liquor Commission for the Fiscal Years Ending June 30, 1980 and June 30, 1981.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the 90-day period will not terminate until after the beginning of the next fiscal year; and

Whereas, certain obligations and expenses incident to the operation of the Bureau of Alcoholic Beverages and the State Liquor Commission will become due and payable on or immediately after July 1, 1979; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Allocation of fund. In order to provide the necessary expenses for operation and administration of the Bureau of Alcoholic Beverages and the State Liquor Commission, the following amounts, or as much as may be necessary, are allocated from the revenues derived from operations of the fund:

	PAGE#	1979-80	1980-81
00 GENERAL GOVERNMENT			
08 DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE & ADMINISTRATION			
0015 Alcoholic Beverages — General Operation Positions Personal Services All Other	2-079	(273) \$3,367,563 1,247,797	(273) \$3,440,460 1,276,189
	TOTAL	\$4,615,360	\$4,716,649

- **Sec. 2. Allotments required.** Upon receipt of allotments approved by the Governor based upon work programs submitted to the State Budget Officer, the State Controller shall authorize expenditures from these allocations on the basis of such allotments and not otherwise.
- **Sec. 3.** Legislative intent. It is the intent of the Legislature that the allocation of funds by the Legislature, as provided by this Act, shall apply to the administrative expenses only and that the allocations shall be allotted and approved under the Revised Statutes, Title 5. It is not intended to affect the use of the working capital, provided for by the Revised Statutes, Title 28 or other activities required of the State Liquor Commission by the Revised Statutes, Title 28.
- **Sec. 4. Personal Services adjustments.** Personal Services allocations of the Bureau of Alcoholic Beverages and the State Liquor Commission may be adjusted by the Budget Officer with the approval of the Governor to specifically cover those adjustments determined to be necessary under any salary plan approved by the Legislature.
- **Sec. 5. Exclusion.** Exclusive of the provisions of sections 1 to 4, up to \$50,000 for Captial Expenditures may be expended in each year of the 1979-1981 biennium.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect on July 1, 1979.

Effective July 1, 1979

CHAPTER 55

H. P. 1518 — L. D. 1676

AN ACT Appropriating Funds for the Pratt and Whitney Industrial Training Program.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Actsof the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, as an inducement to Pratt and Whitney to locate an industrial plant in Maine, members of the 108th Legislature and the then Governor made commitments to provide support for a training program to train employees for employment in the new plant; and

Whereas, Pratt and Whitney have located a plant in Maine; and

Whereas, employee training must be provided immediately for employees to avoid delays and severe economic loss to the employer and the prospective employees through delays in funding the training program; and